Amortization of intangible assets 9,600  811  46,900  11,931

Stock-based compensation 8,600  21,573  40,700  46,080

Gain on sale of Digital Analytix Division (33,000)  —  (34,200)  —

Costs related to acquisitions and divestitures 15,500  1,405  23,800  7,108

Restructuring and other infrequently occurring items 9,000  —  16,500  2,826

Settlement of litigation, net —  (90)  —  (920)

Depreciation 8,700  4,159  42,800  18,175

Interest and other expense, net 600  392  2,700  1,626

Adjusted EBITDA $ 21,250  $ 18,847  $ 124,000  $ 81,705

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 20%  23%  24%  24%

Estimated Q1 2016 and full year 2016 non-GAAP (Diluted) share count is 52.0 million and 56.2 million, respectively.

(1) The three and twelve month periods ending March 31, and December 31, 2015, respectively have been adjusted to exclude the results of operations from
the Mobile Operator Analytics Division and Digital Analytix Division.

GAAP pre-tax Reconciliation of Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Revenue and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (Guidance)
(dollars in thousands)

 Three Months Ended March 31,

 2016  2015

 (unaudited)

 Pro Forma
As Reported

(1)

Adjustment to
Exclude Digital

Analytix
Division (2) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 108,000  $ 87,084 $ (6,878) $ 80,206

Adjusted EBITDA $ 21,250  $ 21,295 $ (2,448) $ 18,847

Adjusted EBITDA margin
(%) 20%  24% 36% 23%

 Twelve Months Ended December 31,

 2016  2015

 (unaudited)

 Pro Forma
As Reported

(1)

Adjustment to Exclude
Digital Analytix

Division (2) Pro Forma

Revenue $ 520,000  $ 368,416 $ (31,778) $ 336,638

Adjusted EBITDA $ 124,000  $ 94,951 $ (13,246) $ 81,705

Adjusted EBITDA
margin (%) 24%  26% 42% 24%

(1) Pro forma revenue and pro forma Adjusted EBTIDA were adjusted to exclude the company’s Mobile Operator Analytics Division as presented for three
months ended March 31, 2015 and twelve months ended December 31, 2015, respectively.
(2) Pro forma revenue and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to exclude the Company's Digital Analytix Division.